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September 21, 2011

2500-360 Main Street
Winnipeg, Manitoba
Canada R3C4H6

Tel. (204) 956 0560
Fax (204) 957 0227
E-mail firm@pitblado.com

Reply to:
Brian T. D. Bowman
Direct (204) 956 3520

Canadian Taxpayers Federation bowman@pitblado.com

1881 Portage Avenue _

PO Box 42123 File No. 36256/6
Winnipeg MB R3J 3X7

Attention: Colin Craig

Dear Mr_ Craig: Colim

Re: Our File 006-ATI-11-12

This is in reply to your request for information under the Access to Information Act (the
"AIA"), which was received by the Canadian Museum of Human Rights Inc. (the "CMHR") on
May 2, 2011. ;

Attached please find copies of the records you requested under the AIA regarding
"government funds used for the construction of the Canadian Museum for Human Rights".
As requested, we enclose a table that identifies the government entity, the total amount
donated (or to be donated) and the year of the donation pledge. We trust that you will find
the foregoing satisfactory, but we encourage you to contact us if you have any questions or
concerns.

Please be advised that you are entitled to bring a complaint in respect of any matter relating
to requesting or obtaining access to records under the AlA to the Office of the Information
Commissioner of Canada within one year of your request being received by the CMHR.
Notice of your complaint should be addressed to:

The Information Commissioner of Canada
Place de Ville, Tower B

112 Kent Street, 7th Floor

Ottawa, Ontario K1A 1H3

Yours very truly,

PITBLADO LLP

per: %www o

Brian T. D. Bowman
BTDB/ajdb/Encls.

cc. Canadian Museum for Human Rights, Attn: Angela Cassie, Acting Access to
Information Coordinator, Director of Communications and Public Engagement

1376862\1\36256.6



Government Organization/Crown Corporation

Total Amount

Year of Donation Pledge

Capital Contribution Donated
Government of Canada $100 million 2007
Government of Manitoba S40 million 2007
City of Winnipeg $23 million 2007/2011
Government of Ontario S5 million 2010




Canadian Museum for Human Rights

Vendor Purchases Summary Report Aug 10, 2008 to May 31, 2011

PCL CONSTRUCTORS CANADA INC.

SMITH CARTER ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS INC.
RALPH APPELBAUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

RECEIVER GENERAL FOR CANADA

MTS ALLSTREAM INC.

LORD CULTURAL RESOURCES

FRIENDS OF THE CANADIAN MUSEUM FOR HUMAN RIGHTS

CIBC VISA

Total Cost since
inception

111,542,807.93
18,415,063.27
3,464,743.27
3,447,519.28

2,206,051.03

1,721,822.75

1,240,651.27
644,485.11

current year

8,637,963.48
407,428.30
255,757.81
180,971.83

14,376.73

45,306.56

0.00
0.00

construction contractors
architects & their consultants

exhibit content developers

Rent

_ Pension remittance

Health premiums (dental & health)
interchange salaries & benefits
leasehold improvements
reimbursed expenses

legal - land

furniture purchased thru PWGSC
misc - El PEER report

Computer Equipment

Phones/internet

museum consultants
Content

Public Engagement
Placement

staffing interviews

pre-CMHR construction costs, shine pins

credit card payments

Further §
breakdown

630,660.96
1,298,316.67
103,108.16
473,761.06
750,542.88
121,323.42
45,312.84
23,481.45
1,011.84

2,113,835.06
92,215.97

473,367.08
1,138,072.51
50,316.73
60,066.43

Date of
Contract

Dec. 10/08
Feb. 27/09
June 15/09
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N
4

OC5 - AT=1/12

# of
Bidders

2 bidders

3 bidders

Sole sourced due to ui
not a contract

lease

not a contract

Sole sourced due to ui

not a contract
not a contract



GEURTS, JOE 442 405.59 26,851.99 construction manager Sole sourced due to ul

THE FORKS RENEWAL CORPORATION 396,612.21 0.00 forks integration fees N/A not a contract, per de
INSIGHT CANADA INC. 394,730.81 7,843.43 computer equipment - all small amounts N/A not a contract
COMMUNICATEURS DU FAUVE 385,389.40 4,542.70 translators N/A not a contract
SID LEE 355,223.92 11,242.04 research/branding development 310,754.07 19 bidders

develop concept for Rendezvous 10,210.00 Quotes

supervise communications pieces 20,287.50 Quotes

create typography 5,025.00

other 8,047.35
TSI HOLDINGS LTD. 337,953.39 39,967.54 IT design, support & hosting Sole sourced due to ui
PLEIAD CANADA INC. 274,700.00 0.00 governance secretary Sole sourced due to ul
KGS GROUP . 237,178.00 0.00 geotech. Inspection Joe
BLACKSHEEP STRATEGY INC. 176,737.25 15,203.90 design & print
LOUISE GRATTON 174,291.68 8,800.00 web project manager Several Sole sourced due to ui
THE CALDWELL PARTNERS 171,630.90 2,935.03 recruitment

CEO search 98,598.83

Friends CEO search 73,032.07
PETO MACCALLUM LTD. 146,490.00 22,445.00 steel inspection
REALDECQY INC 129,123.00 0.00 website development
INN AT THE FORKS 121,680.73 4,924.54 hotel/meeting rooms N/A not a contract
MINISTER OF FINANCE (MANITOBA) 118,183.90 20,826.13 PST & P/R tax remittances N/A not a contract
GOULDSBOROUGH CONSULTING INC. 104,828.44 8,554.12 assistant construction supervisor Sole sourced due to ui

HR ADWORKS 102,843.67 0.00 recruitment ads N/A not a contract



nique applicable experience

nique applicable experience



nique applicable experience
finitive agreement

nique applicable experience
nique applicable experience

nique applicable experience

ierience with the 1st search.

nique applicable experience



