

Sent by Fax, Original by Mail

September 21, 2011

Canadian Taxpayers Federation 1881 Portage Avenue PO Box 42123 Winnipeg MB R3J 3X7

Attention: Colin Craig

Dear Mr. Craig: Colin:

Re: Our File 006-ATI-11-12

This is in reply to your request for information under the *Access to Information Act* (the "**AIA**"), which was received by the Canadian Museum of Human Rights Inc. (the "**CMHR**") on May 2, 2011.

2500 - 360 Main Street

Winnipeg, Manitoba Canada R3C 4H6

Tel. (204) 956 0560 Fax (204) 957 0227 E-mail firm@pitblado.com

Brian T. D. Bowman Direct (204) 956 3520 bowman@pitblado.com

File No. 36256/6

Attached please find copies of the records you requested under the AIA regarding "government funds used for the construction of the Canadian Museum for Human Rights". As requested, we enclose a table that identifies the government entity, the total amount donated (or to be donated) and the year of the donation pledge. We trust that you will find the foregoing satisfactory, but we encourage you to contact us if you have any questions or concerns.

Please be advised that you are entitled to bring a complaint in respect of any matter relating to requesting or obtaining access to records under the AIA to the Office of the Information Commissioner of Canada within one year of your request being received by the CMHR. Notice of your complaint should be addressed to:

The Information Commissioner of Canada Place de Ville, Tower B 112 Kent Street, 7th Floor Ottawa, Ontario K1A 1H3

Yours very truly,

PITBLADO LLP

Brian T. D. Bowman

BTDB/ajdb/Encls.

cc. Canadian Museum for Human Rights, Attn: Angela Cassie, Acting Access to Information Coordinator, Director of Communications and Public Engagement

1376862\1\36256.6

Government Organization/Crown Corporation Capital Contribution	Total Amount Donated	Year of Donation Pledge								
Government of Canada	\$100 million	2007								
Government of Manitoba	\$40 million	2007								
City of Winnipeg	\$23 million	2007/2011								
Government of Ontario	\$5 million	2010								
	-									

Canadian Museum for Human Rights Vendor Purchases Summary Report Aug 10, 2008 to May 31, 2011

FRIENDS OF THE CANADIAN MUSEUM FOR HUMAN RIGHTS		LORD CULTURAL RESOURCES	MTS ALLSTREAM INC.			PCL CONSTRUCTORS CANADA INC. SMITH CARTER ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS INC. RALPH APPELBAUM ASSOCIATES, INC. RECEIVER GENERAL FOR CANADA	
1,240,651.27 644,485.11		1,721,822.75	2,206,051.03			111,542,807.93 18,415,063.27 3,464,743.27 3,447,519.28	Total Cost since inception
0.00		45,306.56	14,376.73			8,637,963.48 407,428.30 255,757.81 180,971.83	current year
pre-CMHR construction costs, shine pins credit card payments	Content Public Engagement Placement staffing interviews	Phones/internet museum consultants	Computer Equipment	legal - land furniture purchased thru PWGSC misc - El PEER report	Pension remittance Health premiums (dental & health) interchange salaries & benefits leasehold improvements	construction contractors architects & their consultants exhibit content developers Rent	
N/A	473,367.08 1,138,072.51 50,316.73 60,066.43	92,215.97	N/A 2,113,835.06	45,312.84 23,481.45 1,011.84	1,298,316.67 103,108.16 473,761.06 750,542.88 121,323,42	Dec. 10/08 Feb. 27/09 June 15/09 June 15/09 N/A	Further \$ Date of breakdown Contract
not a contract not a contract		Sole sourced due to u	not a contract			2 bidders 3 bidders Sole sourced due to ui not a contract lease	# of Bidders

HR ADWORKS	GOULDSBOROUGH CONSULTING INC.	MINISTER OF FINANCE (MANITOBA)	INN AT THE FORKS		REALDECOY INC	PETO MACCALLUM LTD.			THE CALDWELL PARTNERS	LOUISE GRATTON	BLACKSHEEP STRATEGY INC.	KGS GROUP	PLEIAD CANADA INC.	TSI HOLDINGS LTD.					SID LEE	COMMUNICATEURS DU FAUVE	INSIGHT CANADA INC.	THE FORKS RENEWAL CORPORATION	GEURTS, JOE
102,843.67	104,828.44	118,183.90	121,680.73		129,123.00	146,490.00			171,630.90	174,291.68	176,737.25	237,178.00	274,700.00	337,953.39					355,223.92	385,389.40	394,730.81	396,612.21	442,405.59
0.00	8,554.12	20,826.13	4,924.54		0.00	22,445.00			2,935.03	8,800.00	15,203.90	0.00	0.00	39,967.54					11,242.04	4,542.70	7,843.43	0.00	26,851.99
recruitment ads	assistant construction supervisor	PST & P/R tax remittances	hotel/meeting rooms		website development	steel inspection	Friends CEO search	CEO search	recruitment	web project manager	design & print	geotech. Inspection	governance secretary	IT design, support & hosting	other	create typography	supervise communications pieces	develop concept for Rendezvous	research/branding development	translators	computer equipment - all small amounts	forks integration fees	construction manager
N/A		N/A	N/A				73,032.07	98,598.83		Several					8,947.35	5,025.00	20,287.50	10,210.00	310,754.07	N/A	N/A	N/A	
not a contract	Sole sourced due to ui	not a contract	not a contract				Selected based on exp	6 bidders		Sole sourced due to ui		Joe	Sole sourced due to ui	Sole sourced due to ui			Quotes	Quotes	19 bidders	not a contract	not a contract	not a contract , per de	Sole sourced due to ui

nique applicable experience

nique applicable experience finitive agreement

nique applicable experience nique applicable experience

nique applicable experience

erience with the 1st search.

nique applicable experience